

No. 13-35709

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON TOXICS and ALASKA CHAPTER OF
THE SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AURORA ENERGY SERVICES, LLC, and ALASKA RAILROAD
CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska

Case No: 3:09-cv-00255-TMB

Brief of *Amici Curiae*

**American Farm Bureau Federation, American Forest & Paper Association,
American Petroleum Institute, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America, CropLife America, National Association of Home Builders, and
Utility Water Act Group**

**In Support of Defendants-Appellees and
Affirmance of the United States District Court for the District of Alaska**

June 23, 2014

Karma B. Brown
Karen C. Bennett
Hunton & Williams LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
kbbrown@hunton.com
kbennett@hunton.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Farm Bureau Federation,
et al.*

(List of Counsel Continued on the Following Page)

Of Counsel:

Ellen Steen
Danielle D. Quist
American Farm Bureau Federation
600 Maryland Avenue, SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024

Jan Poling
American Forest & Paper Association
1111 Nineteenth Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

Peter Tolsdorf
American Petroleum Institute
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Rachel L. Brand
Sheldon Gilbert
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Of counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Rachel Lattimore
Kristin Landis
CropLife America
1156 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

Tom Ward
National Association of Home Builders
1201 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Kristy A.N. Bulleit
James N. Christman
Hunton & Williams LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Attorneys for Utility Water Act Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. This Case Raises Issues of Fundamental Importance for <i>Amici</i> 's Members Who Rely on Clean Water Act Permits to Perform a Broad Array of Activities Critical to the Nation's Economy.....	1
II. <i>Amici</i> Represent a Broad Cross-Section of Industries with Direct Interests in the Outcome of the Case.....	5
III. Argument	8
A. The CWA Authorizes EPA and Delegated States to Issue General and Individual NPDES Permits, Which Provide Equivalent Protections.....	8
B. The Permit Shield is Intended to Provide Certainty to the Permit Holder and Regulator that Compliance with a Permit is Deemed to be Compliance with the CWA.....	11
1. EPA and the Courts Have Consistently Interpreted the Permit Shield to Cover Discharge of Pollutants Not Specifically Listed in the Permit.....	13
C. The District Court Properly Evaluated the "Totality of the Circumstances" in Determining that the Discharges Were Adequately Disclosed to EPA and Reasonably Anticipated to Occur.....	18
1. The District Court's Decision is Bolstered by Fundamental Tenets of Administrative Law and Due Process.....	20
2. EPA's New Interpretation of the Scope of the Permit Shield is Entitled to No Deference.....	22
IV. The District Court's Decision Should Be Upheld Because Any Contrary Reading of the CWA Would Have Serious Legal and Economic Consequences.....	25

V. Conclusion30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska Cmty. Action on Toxics v. Aurora Energy Servs., 940 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Alaska 2013)2, 3, 9, 18, 19, 24

Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)15

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....15

E.I. du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. Train, 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....2, 13

General Elec. Co. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)20

In re Ketchikan Pulp Co., 7 E.A.D. 605, 1998 WL 284964 (EAB 1998).....2, 10, 15, 16

Piney Run Preservation Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty., 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)5, 15, 16

Rollins Env'tl. Servs. (NJ), Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....20

Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC, No. 11-148-GFVT, 2012 WL 4601012 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2012), *appeal docketed*, No. 13-5086 (6th Cir. Jan. 23, 2013).....6, 17, 22

Southern Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A&G Coal Corp., No. 2:12CV00009, 2013 WL 3814340 (W.D. Va. July 22, 2013), *appeal docketed*, No. 13-2050 (4th Cir. Aug. 22, 2013)6, 22

Wisconsin Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Mining Co., 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)20, 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251, *et seq.*

CWA § 101, 33 U.S.C. § 12518
CWA § 101(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....8
CWA § 402, 33 U.S.C. § 13422
CWA § 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)8
CWA § 402(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....8
CWA § 402(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)9
CWA § 402(c)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(1).....9
CWA § 402(k), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....1, 2, 12

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.514
40 C.F.R. § 122.13(a) (1981).....14
40 C.F.R. § 122.219
40 C.F.R. § 122.289
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(a)(2)(ii)(A)-(E)10
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(b)(2)(ii).....9

FEDERAL REGISTER

43 Fed. Reg. 37,078 (Aug. 21, 1978)13
44 Fed. Reg. 34,393 (June 14, 1979)13

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)12, 13, 14

73 Fed. Reg. 56,572 (Sept. 29, 2008)4

76 Fed. Reg. 68,750 (Nov. 7, 2011).....5

77 Fed. Reg. 12,286 (Feb. 29, 2012)4

78 Fed. Reg. 21,938 (Apr. 12, 2013)5

MISCELLANEOUS

EPA, Backlog Reduction,
<http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/permitissuance/backlog.cfm>29

EPA, NPDES General Permit Inventory,
<http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/permitissuance/genpermits.cfm>25

EPA, Office of Pesticide Management, Fact Sheet EPA 731-F-08-011,
 Benefits of Integrated Vegetation Management on Rights-of-
 Way (Oct. 2008), *available at*
http://www.epa.gov/pestp/publications/landscaping/row_fact_sheet.pdf28

EPA, Office of Water Enforcement and Permits, Permit Division,
 General Permit Program Guidance (Feb. 1988), *available at*
http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/docs.cfm?document_type_id=1&view=Policy%20and%20Guidance%20Documents&program_id=1&sort=name10, 11

McGrath, Patty, NPDES Permit Writer, EPA, Letter to Shelly Knopik,
 Seward Terminal, Inc. (Dec. 16, 1999), Ex. C to Decl. of
 Denise Ashbaugh in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. for Summ. J., *Alaska*
Cmty. Action on Toxics v. Aurora Energy Servs., No. 09-00255
 (D. Alaska May 14, 2012)18

Perciasepe, Robert, et al., Memorandum to Reg’l Adm’rs, et al.,
 Revised Policy Statement on Scope of Discharge Authorization
 and Shield Associated with NPDES Permits (Apr. 11, 1995),

available at

http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/docs.cfm?document_type_id=1&view=Policy%20and%20Guidance%20Documents&program_id=1&sort=name

4, 14, 15
